

**01.10.2024**  
6, 8 to 21  
as

**M. A. T. 1543 of 2024**  
**(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Setara Begum -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1721 of 2024**  
**(CAN 2 of 2024)**

*[Sukhendu Bhandary & Ors. -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1546 of 2024**  
**(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[M/s. Nagarmal Mahabir Prosad & Anr. -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1547 of 2024**  
**(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Nabadip Kr. Mandal -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1548 of 2024**  
**(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Ranjan Jathi -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1549 of 2024**  
**(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Surajit Saha -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1550 of 2024**  
**(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Jahar Bhowmick -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1596 of 2024**  
**(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Md. Rejaul Molla & Anr -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1618 of 2024  
(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Arati Bera & Ors. -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1621 of 2024  
(CAN 1 of 2024)  
(CAN 2 of 2024)**

*[Abdur Rahim & Ors. -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1658 of 2024  
(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Nabin Chandra Halder -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1659 of 2024  
(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Sujoy Kumar Roy -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1595 of 2024  
(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Sadhan Kar -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1544 of 2024  
(CAN 1 of 2024)  
(CAN 2 of 2024)  
(CAN 3 of 2024)**

*[Buddhadev Polley -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

**W I T H**

**M. A. T. 1545 of 2024  
(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Tapan Sardar-Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

Mr. Debabrata Saha Roy  
Mr. Pingal Bhattacharyya  
Mr. Subhankar Das  
Mr. Neil Basu  
Mr. Sankha Biswas

... .. for the appellant

[in MAT 1543/24, MAT 346/2024,  
MAT 1547/2024, MAT 1548/204, MAT 1549/204  
MAT 1550/2024, MAT 1658/204, MAT 1544/2024 &  
MAT 1545/2024]

Mr. Shamit Sanyal  
Ms. Priyakshi Banerjee  
Ms. Atreya Chakraborty

... .. for the appellant  
[in MAT 1721/24, MAT 1596/2024,  
MAT 1618/2024, MAT 1621/204 & MAT 1595/2024]

Mr. Kalyan Bandopadhyay, Id. Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Dhara  
Ms. Mousumi Choudhu  
... .. for respondent no.6  
[in MAT 1543/2024]

Mr. Sirsanya Bandyopadhyay .. Jr. Standing Counsel  
Mr. Dwaipanyan Basu Mullick  
Mr. Ritesh Kumar Ganguly  
... .. for the State  
[in MAT 1543/24, MAT 1721/2024,  
MAT 1546/2024, MAT, MAT 1549/204  
MAT 1596/2024, MAT 1618/204, MAT 1621/2024  
& MAT 1595/2024]

Mr. Suman Sengupta  
Mr. Dwaipayyan Basu Mallick  
... .. for the State [in MAT 1544/2024]

Mr. Suman Sengupta  
Ms. Amrita Panja Moulick  
... .. for the State  
[in MAT 1547/2024, MAT 1548/2024  
MAT 1550/2024 & MAT 1545/2024]

Mr. Susabhan Sengupta  
Mr. Manas Kumar Sadhu  
... .. for the State  
[in MAT 1658/2024 & MAT 1659/2024]

In Re: MAT 1544 of 2024  
CAN 1 of 2024  
CAN 2 of 2024  
CAN 3 of 2024.

1. Applicant claims licence has been transferred in his favour on compassionate grounds due to medical incapacity of the appellant. He prays for transposition in place of the appellant.
2. Learned Advocate for the respondents does not oppose the prayer.
3. Accordingly, the application being CAN 3 of 2024 is disposed of.

4. Department is directed to take necessary steps to transpose the applicant in place of the appellant.
5. In view of the aforesaid, application being CAN 2 of 2024 is also disposed of.

In Re: MAT 1543 of 2024  
CAN 1 of 2024

6. Heard Mr. Saha Roy for the appellant, Mr. Kalyan Bandyopadhyay, learned Senior Advocate for the private respondents and Mr. Sirsanya Bandyopadhyay for the respondent authorities.
7. Mr. Kalyan Bandyopadhyay submits private respondents have filed a cross appeal being COT 125 of 2024.
8. Appeal shall be heard along with COT 125 of 2024.
9. Let the matters be placed for 'Further Hearing' on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2024.

***(Gaurang Kanth, J.)***

***(Joymalya Bagchi, J.)***